COURT FILE NO. 2203-12557 Clerk's Stamp

COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF

ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE EDMONTON

PLAINTIFF ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

DEFENDENTS FAISSAL MOUHAMAD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION,

MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD., 985842 ALBERTA LTD., 52 DENTAL CORPORATION, DELTA DENTAL CORP., 52

WELLNESS CENTRE INC., PARADISE MCIVOR

DEVELOPMENTS LTD., MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD., FAISSAL MOUHAMAD AND FETOUN AHMAD also known as

FETOUN AHMED

DOCUMENT SUPPLEMENT TO THE THIRD REPORT OF THE RECEIVER AND

MANAGER OF FAISSAL MOUHAMAD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, DELTA DENTAL CORP. MICHAEL DAVE

MANAGEMENT LTD., 52 DENTAL CORPORATION, 52 WELLNESS

CENTRE INC. AND 985842 ALBERTA LTD.

DATED January 10, 2023

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND

SERVICE AND CONTACT

INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS

DOCUMENT

Counsel

McMillan LLP

Suite 1700, 421 7th Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9

Telephone: 403-215-2752/403-355-3326

Facsimile: 403-531-4720

Email: <u>adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca;</u> kourtney.rylands@mcmillan.ca

Attention: Adam Maerov and Kourtney Rylands

Receiver and Manager

MNP Ltd.

Suite 1500, 640 5th Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 3G4

Telephone: 403-477-9661 Facsimile: 403-269-8450 Email: vanessa.allen@mnp.ca

Attention: Vanessa Allen

Table of Contents

NTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
NOTICE TO READER	
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT	
THE 52 BUILDING	
THE PATTERSON AGREEMENTS	
CONCLUSION	

SCHEDULES

Schedule 1	Conditional Sales Contract no. 731575 between Patterson Dental Canada, Inc. and Faissal Mouhamad
Schedule 2	Master Lease Agreement between Faissal Mouhamad and 52 Dental Corporation
Schedule 3	Conditional Sales Contract no. 732002 between Patterson Dental Canada, Inc. and Faissal Mouhamad
Schedule 4	Search of the Alberta Personal Property Registry for 52 Dental as at January 3, 2023
Schedule 5	Search of the Alberta Personal Property Registry for 52 Dental as at January 10, 2023
Schedule 6	Correspondence between the Receiver and Faissal Mouhamad dated January 9, 2023

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Pursuant to Orders granted by the Court of King's Bench of Alberta the "Court") on September 16, 2022 and September 29, 2022, MNP Ltd. was appointed as Receiver and Manager (the "Receiver") over all of the current and future assets, undertakings and property of Faissal Mouhamad Professional Corporation o/a Delta Dental, Delta Dental Corp., 52 Dental Corporation ("52 Dental"), 52 Wellness Centre Inc. ("52 Wellness"), Michael Dave Management Ltd. and 985842 Alberta Ltd. (collectively, the "Companies").

NOTICE TO READER

- 2. In preparing this report and making comments herein, the Receiver has relied upon, certain unaudited, draft or internal financial information, including the Companies' books and records, and information from other third-party sources (collectively, the "Information"). The Receiver has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with generally accepted assurance standards or other standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (the "Standards"). Additionally, none of the Receiver's procedures were intended to disclose defalcations or other irregularities. If the Receiver were to perform additional procedures or to undertake an audit examination of the Information in accordance with the Standards, additional matters may have come to the Receiver's attention. Accordingly, the Receiver does not express an opinion, nor does it provide any other form of assurance on the financial or other information presented herein. The Receiver may refine or alter its observations as further information is obtained or brought to its attention after the date of this report.
- 3. All amounts included herein are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

4. This report constitutes the Supplement to the Third Report of the Receiver (the "Supplemental Report"). The Supplemental Report is intended to be read in conjunction with the Third Report of the Receiver dated January 3, 2023 (the "Third Report"). It is being provided in support of the Receiver's applications to this Honourable Court returnable at a hearing on January 11, 2023 (the "January 11 Hearing") requesting, among other relief, the sale of real property (the "52 Building Sale") located at 3505 52nd Street SE in Calgary, Alberta (the "52 Building") and the sale of the dental practice known as "52 Dental" (the "52 Dental Sale"), both to the NDC Group Inc. and V. Tran and T. Sivanantha Professional Corporation (collectively, the "NDC Group").

THE 52 BUILDING

- 5. The 52 Building is a two-story, 14,035 square foot professional/ medical building. The 52 Building houses the dental practice known as "52 Dental" as well as four other commercial tenants. One of these tenants is known as United Digital Dental ("UDD") and occupies an approximately 1,278 square foot space in unit 204 (the "Premises"). UDD describes itself as a full-service dental lab.
- 6. The Receiver is not aware of the existence of any written lease between UDD and 52 Wellness. Following the receivership of 52 Wellness, the Receiver retained Newmark Knight Frank Canada Ltd. to complete an appraisal for the 52 Building as well as an opinion on the market lease rate(s) for the units in the 52 Building (the "52 Lease Opinion"). Based on the 52 Lease Opinion, the Receiver requested that UDD pay rent and execute a month-to-month lease agreement with the Receiver (the "Proposed Lease") following which the Receiver was advised as follows:
 - 6.1. UDD took up tenancy in the Premises on the basis that work would be referred to UDD by Dr. Faissal Mouhamad ("**F. Mouhamad**") as the primary dentist at 52 Dental (as noted in the Third Report, F. Mouhamad is also the principal of many of the Companies). As such, UDD viewed their continued tenancy as uncertain; and
 - 6.2. UDD had not negotiated specific lease terms with 52 Wellness and, as such, UDD was unwilling to commit to an established lease rate or pay rent, pending the sale of the 52 Building.
- 7. UDD has not paid rent during the receivership proceedings and has been unwilling to execute the Proposed Lease. The proposed purchaser of the 52 Building does not wish to acquire the 52 Building subject to an uncertain and undocumented oral arrangement with UDD. As such, in conjunction with the Receiver's application for the 52 Building Sale, the Receiver is seeking an Order discharging any subsisting offers to lease, agreements to lease, leases, oral leases, renewal of leases, tenancy agreements, rights of occupation, licenses or other occupancy agreements that may exist between 52 Wellness and UDD. UDD may still enter into a new agreement with the NDC Group, at the discretion of those parties.

THE PATTERSON AGREEMENTS

8. The Third Report references a conditional sales contract in respect of equipment in use at 52 Dental, which was known by Patterson Dental Canada, Inc. ("Patterson") as agreement no. 731575 ("Agreement 731575"). Patterson has advised the Receiver that, as at December 20, 2022, Agreement 731575 had an outstanding balance of approximately \$332,700. A copy of Agreement 731575 is attached hereto as "Schedule 1". The clinical equipment included in Agreement 731575 is the subject of a Master Lease Agreement between F. Mouhamad and 52 Dental (the "Master Lease"), a copy of which is attached hereto as "Schedule 2".

- 9. A second conditional sales contract was executed between Patterson and F. Mouhamad, which was known by Patterson as agreement no. 732002 ("Agreement 732002"). Patterson has advised the Receiver that, as at December 20 2022, Agreement 732002 had an outstanding balance of approximately \$37,900. A copy of Agreement 731575 is attached hereto as "Schedule 3". Agreement 732002 relates to a single piece of equipment known as a DI Scanner Primescan (the "Scanner"). The Scanner is not subject to the Master Lease. The Receiver previously reviewed the equipment held at the 52 Dental clinic but did not identify the Scanner as being in use at that clinic. Following further communications with F. Mouhamad and the contractors at 52 Dental, the Receiver has now confirmed that the Scanner is part of the equipment in use at the 52 Dental clinic and marketed by Henry Schein and is included in the 52 Dental Sale.
- 10. Attached as "Schedule 4" is a search of the Alberta Personal Property registry for 52 Dental from January 3, 2023 (the "Jan 3 PPR"). The Jan 3 PPR does not reflect any registrations by either Patterson or F. Mouhamad. Attached as "Schedule 5" is a search of the Alberta Personal Property Registry for 52 Dental from January 10, 2023, which reflects a registration by Patterson pursuant to an amendment to their initial registration (against F. Mouhamad) made on January 4, 2023.
- 11. The Receiver's legal counsel has reviewed Agreements 731575, 730002 and the Master Lease, which may be the subject of a further application for advice and direction. As noted in the Third Report, the Receiver is not seeking to distribute any of the net sale proceeds from the 52 Dental Sale at this time. All funds will be held in trust pending but a further determination as to each party's interest in 52 Dental's assets, including the equipment subject to Agreements 731575 and 732002 and the Master Lease (collectively, the "Patterson Equipment"). As such the net sale proceeds from the 52 Dental Sale may still be subject to further applications regarding the validity or priority of the various claims or the allocation of professional fees between the various claimants, including Patterson and the other creditors of 52 Dental. Also as noted in the Third Report, the Receiver has notified F. Mouhamad that it will proceed with the 52 Dental Sale, including the Patterson Equipment. Attached as "Schedule 6" is correspondence between the Receiver and F. Mouhamad dated January 9, 2023 confirming that F. Mouhamad is supportive of this course of action.
- 12. Shortly following the commencement of the receivership of 52 Dental, the Receiver had initial discussions with Patterson including the provision of services and supplies by Patterson during the receivership proceedings and the existence of Agreements 731575 and 732002. The Receiver indicated that its intention was to conduct a sale process for the assets of 52 Dental, including any of the Patterson Equipment in the Receiver's possession. The Receiver understood that Patterson might be receptive to the inclusion of the Patterson Equipment in such a sale or the assignment of Agreements 731575 and 732002 to a purchaser. The inclusion of the Patterson Equipment is a requirement for the sale of the 52 Dental practice as it represents the bulk of the clinical equipment in use at 52 Dental, which was marketed as a going concern.

- 13. Patterson has been aware of the receivership proceedings since their inception and was included in the service list at all relevant times. Patterson did not object to the listing of 52 Dental for sale, as approved by this Honourable Court on November 4, 2022.
- 14. The Receiver understands that Patterson intends to bring an application at the January 11 Hearing to have the Master Lease determined to be a true lease. As the Receiver is not seeking approval to distribute the net sale proceeds from the 52 Dental Sale at the January 11 Hearing and as the form of Approval and Vesting Order that the Receiver is seeking in respect of the 52 Dental Sale would be expressly made without prejudice to Patterson's right to seek such a determination at a later date, the Receiver is of the view that any determination regarding Agreements 731575, 732002 and the Master Lease may be addressed at a subsequent Court application.

CONCLUSION

The Supplemental Report has been prepared to provide the Court with additional information on the52 Building Sale and the Patterson Equipment.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 10th day of January 2023.

MNP Ltd., in its capacity as Receiver and Manager of Faissal Mouhamad Professional Corporation, Delta Dental Corporation, 52 Dental Corporation, 52 Wellness Centre Inc., Michael Dave Management Ltd. and 985842 Alberta Ltd. and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Per:

Vanessa Allen, B. Comm, CIRP, LIT

Senior Vice President

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Balance of Purchase Price Contract - Security Agreement

Effective Date: April 28, 2022

731578

PATTERSON DINTAL/DENTAIR

Seller Name Address Address

PATTERSON DENTAL CANADA, INC. 1205 Henri-Bourassa Blvd. West Montreal, Quebec H3M 3E6

Individual Buyer(s) and Address

Name: Dr. Falssal Mouhamad

52 Dental Centre

Address: 3505 52nd Street NE, Suite 100

Calgary, AB, T2B 3R3

This Balance of Purchase Price Contract - Security Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Seller and Buyer(s) above (collectively "Buyer") as of the Effective Date. Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

1. Property Sold Seller hereby sells and Buyer (jointly and severally, if more than one) hereby purchases the Property described on the attached Schedule A(s) (together with all present and future accessions, attachements, enhancements, accessories, additions, supplements, improvements, spare parts, substitutions, replacements, exchanges and trade-ins, thereto or thereof (if any) as well all proceeds of any of the foregoing in whatever form, including any chattel paper, documents of title, goods, instruments, intangibles, money, fixtures or investment property, including amounts payable under insurance policies, the "Property") at the price described below. Buyer has elected not to pay the Unpaid Balance stated below on the Effective Date but rather to make installment payments in accordance with Section 3 hereof.

2. Time Sale Price Computation	
a. Price	
a. Price b. Taxes (If Any) c. Official Fees (Filling Fees Recording Fees Section 5.	\$ 357,128.30
c. Official Fees (Filing Fees, Recording Fees, Service Provider Charges etc.)	\$ 17,856.42
d. Installation Charges	\$ 100.00
d. Installation Charges	\$
f. Trade-in (If Buyer is not required to collect GST/HST/QST, deduct from Total Price	\$ 375,084,72
51,823.59	
(2) Trade-in where Buyer is required	
to collect for GST/HST/QST \$	
(3) Total Down Payment (1) +(2) h. Unpaid Balance (a. + b. + c. + dg.) l. Annual Interest Rate (per agrum)	\$ 51.823.59
n. Unpaid Balance (s. + b. + c. + dg.)	
	323,261.13
]. (ODB) Interest	4.50%
K. 10tal Credit Charges for the Original Term (chel+i)	\$ 46,544.67
I. Monthly Payment.	\$ 48,644.87
m. Total Obligation of Buyer for the Original Term (h. + j.)	6,163,43
	\$ 369,805.80
* All amounts herein are stated in Canadian dollars.	

3. Payment Schedule. Buyer hereby acknowledges that it is indebted to and agrees to repay to Seller, at the address of Seller stated on the face hereof or such other place notified by Seller to Buyer, the Unpaid Balance, together with interest thereon, by paying the installments stated on Schedule B hereta. Unless atherwise stated, installments are due on the dates stated on Schedule B hereof in each month, or other period (on the last day of the month, if there is no corresponding date) (each, an "installment Date"), in arrears, throughout the term hereof. On the final installment Date, Buyer shall pay Seller the outstanding balance of the Unpeld Balance, all accrued and unpaid interest thereon and all other amounts payable

Buyer may at any time prepay in whole or in part, without penalty, the unpaid outstanding portion of the Unpaid Balance, upon payment to Seller of any Overdue Payments, all other amounts then owing under this Agreement. Any portion of the Unpaid Balance prepaid shall be applied to the remaining installments in inverse order of maturity.

4. Delivery and Acceptance of Property The Property has been delivered by Seller to Buyer's address set forth above unless otherwise noted. Buyer has accepted the Property. Without in any way limiting the generality of any limitation of liability on the part of Seller contained in the terms of conditions governing any purchase order, invoice of other document relating to the purchase of the Property, no failure or delay in installation of Property for whatever reason shall affect the Buyar's payment or other obligations in connection with this Agreement. The Property shall at all times remain at the following location (the Property Location), provided that if no address is specified below the Property Location shall be deemed at the Buyer's address specified above:

city, state zio

SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY, NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER BY BUYER OF ANY WARRANTY WHICH MAY BE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF ANY PROPERTY, BUT BORROWER'S BOLE REMEDY FOR ALLEGED DEFECTS IN THE DESIGN OR THE MANUFACTURE OF THE PROPERTY SHALL BE AGAINST THE MANUFACTURER(S).

Notwithstanding the signature(s) on this Agreement may indicate a representative capacity, the individual(s) signing below for the Buyar agree(s) that in order to induce the Seller to enter into this Agreement, they will unconditionally guarantee payment and performance of all fiebility of Buyer to Seller under this Agreement, whether now existing or hereafter incurred. Each reference herein to "Buyer" shell include the individual(a) signing below. Buyer's algrature below shall constitute Buyer's acceptance and agreement to be bound to all terms of this Agreement. A facsimile, scanned or electronic copy shall be considered equally effective end of the same evidentiary status as an original. The additional terms and conditions on Page 2 and Page 3 hereof are part of his agreement.

Buyer:	Buyer: Dr. Faissal Mouhamad
Ву:	(B)

- is, Security interset in order to secure be obtained on a Select under the Admentent Suyer hereby greats at select a purchase money security interest in and hypothes ort, and also mortugages, protops, charges and easigns, this property. Buyer represents and agreed this, cacept for the security hereby general, Buyer is the owner of the Property free ince any lice, security interest, hypothes, recurrisment or content expects, and it is given will defined the property against afficient and demands of all parameters of any time hereeffer claiming the sense of any indepent the cate. Buyer further represents and agreed that there is the set of the property of the purchase notes of the security, whether or not liked the any place of the property of the property design or said in transfer any interest, hypothes and security by byte when not remay as the property from the property for and or said in transfer any interest of Select. Buyer expended and property to early real select on any interest the property will not property to the property to the property of the property of the property of the parameter persons and and monants are supporty repetitions, destrains or a salest money or a larry limb hereafter. The Property selection of the same happed No transfer, personal, quantities of salestand or all property in the property against the property and the property against the property again
- The Property is essential.

 6. Interest This Uniqued Beterrors shall bear interest at the Annitial Interest Role from the date of databasery of this property to Buyer origin. Uniqued Beterrors is under the presenting entitions, and shall be payables in enterest on sect installment. Only in 19 add files to interest payable under the presenting entitions, each entition, that is not pold when due hereularder. On "Underest Pergrenting Interest Bear interest from the date due used uncontrollered propriet in the to Deleter at the rate of the presenting part of the to Deleter at the rate of the present payable but demands the payable bear at the rate of the present payable here under stead accounts and the calculated delily upon the data; another interest bear not of the present payable here under stead accounts of the calculated delily upon the data; another interest payable here are only the payable of the Unique Statement of the Uni
- 7. Title, Owsership Title to ownership of, and sti rights in the Property shall be transferred to Buyer upon the Effective data hereof, but subject always to the purchase manney security intered and hypodesc created hereupons and the other provisions hereof, and Buyer's sets risk, with the previous control of 6 cincums stop yable hereunder, prior to such payment, Buyer's rights thereinder prior to such payment, Buyer's rights therein are to quality exponent and use on the across and conditions of this Agreement so fong a Collectif has not contained under Section 12 hereof.
- 8. Personal Proporty Security Filings The Buyes incody involuntity exports the Saller, with full power of substitution, as the Buyers atterney in fact and mandatary, with full authority in the place of the Buyer and in the name of the Buyes or observine, it with any extent and to see sold any instrument which the Saller may down necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including without efficient efficient of approximate or other registration at a personal or movable propagit registry (in each name, a "inspiring eleterator"). Buyer involve authorized and radios of actions of the Saller in haseuting shalf lings of the hanching attention propagate engaging the propagate engagery of the saller dealers are considered the Agreement Lings to the spirit of the saller dealers recreasely or advantable for the protection or periodicin or of this Agreement Lings where and Saller's refuse is bestured, and other dealers are considered as the saller dealers recreasely or advantable for the protection or periodic or the Agreement Lings and Saller's refuse insertance of the Agreement Lings where the saller dealers of the Agreement Lines where the saller dealers of the Agreement Lines where the saller dealers of contraction for the Agreement and Saller's refuse insertance of electronic for the Agreement Lines where the saller dealers of the Saller dealers of the Agreement Lines where the saller and the saller dealers of the Saller dealers of the Agreement Lines and Saller's refuse insertance of the Saller dealers of the Saller dealers.
- e. Prepayment Credit Ruyer may pay part or all of the nemaining Ungeld Belletoe at any time welchoot menaity. Any Ungeld Bellance shedl include all feas. Notvetsatending any larms to the certainty feeder, payments shell be epitied first to any Overdue Payments and their to remaining instatements in interise order of maturity.
- 10. Tacon sed Other Charges Sujer sted pay when due, and defend and indennity charges, assessments and taxes of any kind now or bereafter imposed by any govern or on the disposition of the Property nni'y Ballar a petret liability for all tesa svermmental actity upon this Agree me
- 11. Indeannity Buyer shall beer all risk of loss with respect to the Property and indeannity, hold termines and defend Select
 equality any liabilities and expenses arising out of the metodocture, ordering, plumbers, acceptance, ownership, being freq,
 procession, operation, use, resum or other deposition of Property, including patient or levent defends, any claims belief
 on absolute last liability, empany or potach betweens' or copyright intignomen. The ownership of defending
 in the Section 11 and Section 8 shell standes the termination of this Agreement and shall be people by Begging within 7 days
 of Salatin substitute deposition.
- 12. SIBLEPTS LIBITATION OF LIABILITY SELLER SHALL HOT SE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY DEFECTS. REPARS, IMPROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE PROPERTY SERVICING, OR MAINTAINING THE PROPERTY OR FOR ANY DIRECT. BERNEGET, SPECIAL INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR ANTHER, IN LAW OR SCULINT, SUVER HAS SELECTED THE PROPERTY BASED UPON BUYERS GWIN INVESTIGATION AND AUDICHMENT. SUVER HAS SELECTED THE PROPERTY BASED UPON THE UNRANTES, WARRANTIES, STATEMENTS OF FACT, VERBALOR KIND AND REPRESENTS THAT SUVER IS NOT PURCHASING THE PROPERTY HAS BEED SOLEY UPON THE MANUFACTURERS THAT IS UNALL SERVICE THE REMEDIES FROM THE MANUFACTURERS BASED SOLEY UPON THE MANUFACTURERS THAT IS UNALL SERVICE THE REMEDIES FROM THE MANUFACTURERS BASED SOLEY UPON THE MANUFACTURERS THAT IS SHALL SERVICE THE REMEDIES FROM THE MANUFACTURERS BASED SOLEY UPON THE MANUFACTURERS THAT IS AND SELLED TO THE PROPERTY. THE SHOOLD THE WARRANTIES RELATED TO THE PROPERTY IN SECURIOR BY JUYCHESE OTHER DESIRED OF SHARLY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MANUFACTURER OF THE PROPERTY OF T
- 13. Buyer's Responsestations and Villavansias larger represents Duyer will use the Property solely in the operation of its business (not for personal, household or lendy outposes), in compliance with all applicable laws and at the Property Localizate. If Buyer is excited photo ID, presented its Safety. If Buyer is a shown on Buyer's original facetors, or Congressive Internet, or Congressive Internet Intern
- 1.4. Location of Property: Buyer's Name Except as otherwise aspressly sermitted herostrom, Eurem stad not past with possession of the Property nor remove any of same from Ceneda . Buyer converts that it shall not change its remm, this smeather, registered office and deather nor recent the Property from the Property Location with out that providing at least 50 days prior within notice to Seller.
- 30 oays prior artean records to owner.

 B. Default Buyer exhalt be in default of this Agreement upon (a) indure to make a payment within 10 days after the due cade, or (a) Safers to perform or observe any term or condition of this Agreement which continues for 10 business days after notice thereof, to Buyer, or (c) any regressmention or vernating marks by Evgive is motivally becomest as (a) the Beller cose on the property of the service and the service is serviced by becomesting the service service asset of conditions of the service of the

- 16. Remedies Lipon default. Seller "any secretical edity or all of the following symmitian with respect to any or all Property beloating all additions incoessories, supplications, actually listens and processing to a true the Property betaining and into immediate possessors and remove the Property by summary proceedings or otherwise, at wheat fieldity to Selley to: or by reason of damage to Buyer's property or actual or Property and the property or public or private solid or property or actual or property and the property of the propert
- 17. Use of Property Eurer will controlle Property eccording to searcetacker's manuals or resommended procedures and in controllerors with applicable leave. Buyer shall kneep Property in good controller and writing order. It sife per tof the Property shall become lost, stolen, closthyped, damaged legislar spain until for use for any research, print of econdemically, confidention, confidention, confidention, confidention, confidention, confidention.
- 18. Inspection Any representative of Golfer shull have the right to respect Property at all reasonable three upon notice to Buyer.
- Times your movem to express.

 19. Insurannes Belayre entrepring line into Agreement, Buyer sheet crocure and memosity at the explanation with responsible creatures, as identification to Select. (Insurannes coverage sheet lineather, 65). Comprehensive discussions and listing the properties of the proposal listing and the properties of the responsible creatures. Supply seed to J. All Picks Dhysiosi Demograp in an amount rice lists than the present of the responsible to the creation of the contraction of the contraction of the contraction of the contraction of the properties of the self-insurance control of the properties of the self-insurance control of the self-insurance options shall be in pieces of the effective form of the self-insurance pictures shall be independent of the self-insurance control of the self-insurance also are controlled to the self-insurance also are controlled to the self-insurance also are controlled to the controlled to the self-insurance also are controlled to the self-insurance and the self-insurance of the self-insurance of the self-insurance of the self-insurance and the self-insurance of the self-insurance and the self-insurance of the self-insurance of the self-insurance of the self-insurance and the self-insurance of the self-in
- 20. Glasenthy Each Gumentor agreems that this is a questraty of persent and centermana not of collection. Each Gumentor's stability shall not be effected by any invalidity in or unserfected this in a replacement of the collection. Each Gumentor's stability shall not be effected by any invalidity in or unserfected this year of the field that the collection of such field the collection, exposed undergoing, continuation, compromises where to other residentiation of such field these. Each Gumentor waters notice of any of the faregaing, and versions of ecomplaines of this generally send present of any of the faregaing, and versions of ecomplaines of this generally send and redices, demanded of any of the stabilities and all redices, demanded, set effects without first processing segenter Super a respect to such failed the send of redices and all redices, demanded, set effects without first processing segenter Super or any other pretive or any security. Each Gusterbior hereby travocably halves any benefit of diversion or decreasion. Each dispose of any liability seed by Super to such Gusterbior, and waters sit rights of survivation required to collection of, or excited transfer or otherwise dispose of any liability seed by Super to such Gusterbior, and waters sit rights of survivation required.
- 21. Statutory Walvers and Acknowledgement Screen waters, to the fullest stant permised by law, the application of the provisions of left The Limitation of Chril Rights Act (Baskstohument), and (b) The Galesus Act (Marieotes). Duyer across that the provisions of this Apsentent are convenedably
- 22. Ferther Assam nees and Power of Altorney Sayer and Select osoft shell do, execute and parform of auth hots, deeds, documents and brings as may be reasonably required to enable Sella law the full benefit of all tights and remediate minerales to be reasoned or created harshy and to one saxies, neighter and particit the 15ms granular or ferom in maletton to the "operative or sty per to the Property. Sellar is hereby spooting Signature or the control of the "operative or sty per to the information or the (see harshy spooting Signature) and the story is corrected and in the structure of the spooting spooting the structure of the structure
- Each power of attorney granted in this Agreement is greated with full power of actools.ifton, is coupled with an interest, studies write termination of this Agreement and may be exercised during only subsequent legal incapacity of Buyer or John
- attions, and interves we were the sensition or the appreciated and may be estimated during only attionation for the Agreement which is an infercedule of the property of Europe of Selley.

 20. Althous licenous. Time is of the beastroe it; this Agreement. Any erovision of Initia Agreement which is an infercedule of the sensitive production of the accordance of the accorda
- 24. Language of Documentation The parties hands have depressly required that this Agreement and it documents, agreements and not one indicate thereto are distinct in the English higgings. Las parties subtracted on the presented author to be a presented and the parties of south as subtracted on the subtracted of south as suited documents, convestions on a vive quit sont afternote notion tridigite on tengtials.



PATTERSON DENTAL/DENTAIRE

SCHEDULE A

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

52 DENTAL CENTRE
Dr Faissal Mouhamad 100-3505 52 st se Calgary, AB T2B 3R3

0-00

0 -1

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Dept: EQUIP Account: EQUIP

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 Order#: 964/0000000

GST#: R101355113

Submitted: 04/21/22

< 00		0	-0	S
	CALGARY, AB T1Y 738	112-4152 27TH STREET NE.	CALGARY BRANCH	PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.
		Printed:		
	4 1) 200 20	rinted: 04/28/22		
		7.03 PM		

Total	068-1283	068-1282	068-1281	068-1280	068-1279	068-1278	Item# 068-1277
	1	J-4	1	1	1	1	ordered Shipped Pkg 1 1 EA
	-	J	н	1	ъ.	H)ped
	E	Ę	E	E	1 EA	1 EA	d Pkg
	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	Mfr
							Mfr Catalog#
Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	EQUIDMENT, SPECIALIST TOW 002550: ONIT REAR DELIVERY TICE SNOW Serial# VW21E0235	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 CHAIR QUALIS W/ HEADREST UPGRDE Serial Ag21G0008	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 CHAIR,QUALIS , W/ HEADR Serial# AQ21F0014	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 CHAIR, QUALIS , W/ HEADR Serial# AQ21F0059	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 CHAIR, QUALIS , W/ HEADR Serial# AQ21G0002	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 CHAIR, QUALIS , W/ HEADR Serial# AQ21G0004	Item Description CHAIR,QUALIS Serial# AQ21F0016
t ID# 002550	TCE SNOW	W/ HEADREST	t ID# 002550 , w/ HEADREST UPGRDE, STONE 3602	t ID# 002550 , W/ HEADREST UPGRDE, STONE 3602	st ID# 002550 , W/ HEADREST UPGRDE,	st ID# 002550 , W/ HEADREST UPGRDE, STONE 3602	, w/ HEADREST UPGRDE, STONE 3602
			UPGRDE,	UPGRDE	UPGRDE	UPGRDE	UPGRDE
	A CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE P	<u>হাক৸</u> 3602	STONE 3602	STONE 3602	, STONE 3602	, STONE 3602	, STONE 3602
	4975.14	9936.99	9936.99	9936.99	9936,99	9936.99	Unit Price 9936.99
	4975.14	9936.99	9936.99	9936.99	9936.99	9936.99	Amount § 9936.99
	-	-	-	-	-	4	4 400
	03	03	03	03	03	03	SC SC

INSTALLED BY WARREN

Total

Payment due upon receipt.

Overdue balance is subject to service charges not to exceed 1.73% per worth. (Z15 per year) 1 of

Φ

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

0 -1 DLOW Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 100-3505 52 St SE Dr Faissal Mouhamad 52 DENTAL CENTRE

PATTERSON DENTAL/DENTAIRE

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Dept: EQUIP Account: EQUIP

> 0000 CALGARY, AB TIY 738 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. CALGARY BRANCH PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 order#: 964/0000000

Printed: 04/28/22

7:03 PM

GST#: R101355113

Submitted: 04/21/22

Total	068-1290	068-1289	068-1288	068-1287	068-1286	068-1285	Item# 068-1284
	р	9 1	ω μ	7 1	6	ŭ	ordered Shipped Pkg
	н	н	4	н	ь	щ	nipped 1
	E	EA	EA	E	EA	E	Pkg
	BELMON .	MONTER	NOMIZE	BELMON	BRIMON	BELMON	Mfr
							Mfr Catalog#
Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Equipment Specialist D# 002550. Light CLESTA LED, 1021 Serial# AV21K0328		Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT,REAR DELIVERY , ICE SNOW Serial# VW21E0234	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT, REAR DELIVERY , ICE SNOW Serial# VW21E0242	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT,REAR DELIVERY , ICE SNOW Serial# VW21C0185	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT,REAR DELIVERY , ICE SNOW Serial# VW21E0245	Item Description UNIT, REAR DELIVERY , ICE SNOW Serial# VW21E0238
	3145.30	3145.30	4975.14	4975.14	4975.14	4975.14	Unit Price 4975.14
	3145.30	3145.30	4975.14	4975.14	4975.14	4975.14	Amount 4975.14
	н	н	н	+3	н	н	TOD TOD
	03	03	03	03	03	03	SC SC

Payment due upon receipt.

Overdue balance is subject to service charges not to exceed 1.75% per sonth. (21% per year) 2 of

Page

6

** YOUR PATTERSON ORDER SHIPPED COMPLETE **

INSTALLED BY WARREN

PATTERSON DENTAL/DENTAIRE

SCHEDULE A

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 52 DENTAL CENTRE
Dr Faissal Mouhamad 100-3505 52 St SE

0000

0 -

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Dept: EQUIP Account: EQUIP

> 0-00 CALGARY, AB T1Y 738 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. CALGARY BRANCH PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 Order#: 964/0000000

Submitted: 04/21/22

Printed: 04/28/22 7:03 PM

GST#: R101355113

Total	068-1297	068-1296	068-1295	068-1294	068-1293	068-1292	Item# 068-1291
	97	9	95	94	93	92	
	μ	μ,	н	н	μ	м	ordered Shipped
	H	ь	H	μ.	-	н	
	2	EA	EA	EA	E	EA	Pkg
	BELLMONTER		BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	Mfr
							Mfr Catalog#
Equipment Specialist ID# 002550		Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT COMP POWER SETIE KITE Sectial#	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT COMP, POWER OPTIC KIT Serial#	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 LIGHT,CLESTA LED, 10FT Serial# AV21K0339	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 LIGHT,CLESTA LED, 10FT Serial# AV21K0345	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 LIGHT,CLESTA LED, 10FT Serial# AVZ1K0335	Item Description LIGHT,CLESTA LED, 10FT Serial# AVZ1K0330
	590.27	590.27	590.27	3145.30	3145.30	3145.30	Unit Price 3145.30
	590.27	590.27	590.27	3145.30	3145.30	3145.30	Amount 5
	н	н	н	н	н	H	- TOO
	03	03	03	03	03	03	SC 03

charges not to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year) Payment due upon receipt.
Overdue balance is subject to service 3 of O

INSTALLED BY WARREN

PATTERSON DENTAL/DENTAIRE

SCHEDULE A

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

52 DENTAL CENTRE
Dr Faissal Mouhamad Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 100-3505 52 St SE

0-00

0-1

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Account: EQUIP
Dept: EQUIP

סר CALGARY, AB T1Y 738 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.
CALGARY BRANCH

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 order#: 964/0000000

GST#: R101355113

Printed: 04/28/22 7:03 PM

Submitted: 04/21/22

Total	068-1304	068-1303	068-1302	068-1301	068-1300	068-1299	Item# 068-1298
	μ	н	μ	μ	μ	μ	ordered Shipped Pkg
	н	H	+	H	H	1	pped
	EA	EA	EA	E	EA	EA	Pkg
	NOWTEE	Nowress	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	BELMON	Mfr M
	Annual Control of Cont						Mfr Catalog#
Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	002550		Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT COMP, HVE TUBING Serial#	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT COMP, HVE TUBING Serial#	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT COMP, POWER OFFIC KIT Serial#	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 UNIT COMP, POWER OPTIC KIT Serial#	Item Description UNIT COMP, POWER OFFIC KIT Serial#
	140.54	140.54	140.54	140.54	590.27	590.27	Unit Price 590.27
	140.54	140.54	140.54	140.54	590.27	590.27	Amount 5 590.27
	н	Н	н	н	H	н	H ⊣wn
	03	03	03	03	03	20	SC So

charges not to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year) Payment due upon receipt.
Overdue balance is subject to service

4 of

6

INSTALLED BY WARREN

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

Dr Faissal Mouhamad 100-3505 52 St SE 52 DENTAL CENTRE

DENTAL/DENTAIRE

Calgary, AB T2B 3R3

0-1 0-00

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Dept: EQUIP Account: EQUIP

> CALGARY BRANCH PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.

GST#: R101355113

Printed: 04/28/22

7:03 PM

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 Order#: 964/0000000

Submitted: 04/21/22

0 -CALGARY, AB T1Y 738 112-4152 27TH STREET NE

Total Item# 068-1311 068-1310 068-1309 068-1308 068-1307 068-1306 068-1305 Ordered Shipped Pkg Н H 1 1 FA EA EA EA EA EA EA NOWTHE 4 BELMON BELMON BELMON BELMON BELMON Mfr Catalog# Serial ExxIK0129 - 002550 XR INTRA, PHOT-X II I-RAY ; W/ 800MM Serial# EX21L0574 XR INTRA, PHOT-X II I-RAY , W/ 800MM Item Description Serial# EX21K0126 Serial# EX21L0582 XR INTRA, PHOT-X II I-RAY , W/ 800MM Serial# EX21L0581 XR INTRA, PHOT-X II I-RAY , W/ 800MM Serial# UNIT COMP, HVE TUBING Serial# UNIT COMP, HVE TUBING Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 Unit Price 4496.05 4496.05 4496.05 4496.05 4496.05 140.54 140.54 4496.05 4496.05 4496.05 4496.05 4496.05 Amount 140.54 140.54 ។ មាន Н +3 H Н 13 Н н SC 03 03 03 03 03 03 03

INSTALLED BY WARREN

charges not to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year) Overdue balance is subject to service ayment due upon receipt

of

6

^{**} YOUR PATTERSON ORDER SHIPPED COMPLETE **

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

0-0000 Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 100-3505 52 St SE Dr Faissal Mouhamad 52 DENTAL CENTRE

DENTAL/DENTAIRE

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Account: EQUIP
Dept: EQUIP

Item#

068-1312

Submitted: 04/21/22

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 order#: 964/0000000

≺ ₪ 0 -CALGARY, AB T1Y 738 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. CALGARY BRANCH PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC. GST#: R101355113 Printed: 04/28/22 7:03 PM

Ordered Shipped Pkg 1 Н 1 EA EA EA EA M AIRTEC AIRTEC AIRTEC BELMON Mfr Catalog# Item Description Serial# AS700-22040008 Serial# MM700-22040017, MM100-22040024 COMPRESSOR, AIRSTAR 70 EVAC PUMP, MOJAVE DUAL INST EVAC PUMP, MOJAVE V7 Serial# EX21L0575 XR INTRA, PHOT-X II I-RAY , W/ 800MM Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 Unit Price 14800.00 14867.00 4496.05 611.00 14800.00 14867.00 Amount 4496.05 611.00 **ન**છા છ H Н ~ (O) TI 1-3 13 SC 03 03 03 03

AIRTEG Seriali Specialist Df 002550 MASTR CTRL REMOTE CONTROL

SWITCH

2063.00

2063.00

Н

03

925.00

925.00

H

03

446.00

446.00

Н

03

INSTALLED BY WARREN

Equipment Specialist ID# 002550

Total

068-1487

EA

068-1486

شم

1

EA

068-1485

-

EA

AIRTEC

EVA. COMPNT, ACADIA AMALGAM , SEPARATOR

Equipment Specialist ID# 002550

Serial# AP100-22030028

Equipment Specialist ID# 002550

068-1484

068-1483

068-1482

Payment due upon receipt.

Overdue balance is subject to service charges not to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year)

6 of

9

** YOUR PATTERSON ORDER SHIPPED COMPLETE **

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

52 DENTAL CENTRE
Dr Faissal Mouhamad Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 100-3505 52 St SE

DENTAL/DENTAIRE

OLOR

0-

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

0-00 CALGARY, AB T1Y 738 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. CALGARY BRANCH PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 Order#: 964/0000000

GST#: R101355113

400

-1 ca 10

SO

Н

03

Printed: 04/28/22

7:03 PM

Account: EQUIP
Dept: EQUIP Submitted: 04/21/22

Total		068-1439	068-1438		068-1437			068-1416			068-1421			068-1418			068-0501	Item#
		μ	۲		μ.			1 4			٦			щ			щ	ordered shipped Pkg
		H	μ		1			μ			H			м			μ	ped
		E	EA		EA			EA			EA			EA			EA	
		SCHIOK TO	SCHICK		SCHICK			SCHICK			SCHICK			SCHICK			SIRONA	Mfr M
																		Mfr Catalog#
Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Seriala	Semial Equipment Specialist DE 002555		Serial#	DIG XR SEN, 5M USB CABLE	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Serial# WL20000099	DIG XR SEN, SCHICK 33 SIZE 2, USB 9FT	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Serial# WL10000005	DIG XR SEN, SCHICK 33 SIZE 1, USB 9FT	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Serial# WL10000026	DIG XR SEN, SCHICK 33 SIZE 1, USB 9FT	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Serial# 10812/51245	CONEBEANCR, AXEOS 17 X 13	Item Description
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	0.00	0.00		0.00			10616.00			9391.00			9391.00			120000.00	Unit Price
		0.00	0.00		0.00			10616.00			9391.00			9391.00			120000.00	Amount

INSTALLED BY WARREN

1-3

03

Н

03

H

03

H

03

Н

03

H

03

Total

Payment due upon receipt.

Overdue balance is subject to service Charges not to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year) 7 of 5

** YOUR PATTERSON ORDER SHIPPED COMPLETE **

INVOICE#: 964/1090959

PATTERSON DENTAL/DENTAIRE

0-1 0-00 52 DENTAL CENTRE
Dr Faissal Mouhamad Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 100-3505 52 St SE

Customer#: 964/201415-7 Representative: 964-04

Account: EQUIP
Dept: EQUIP

CALGARY BRANCH PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC.

0-00 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. CALGARY, AB T1Y 738

order#: 964/0000000 Telephone: (403) 250-9838

Submitted: 04/21/22

Printed: 04/28/22 7:03 PM

GST#: R101355113

Total	068-0761	068-0760	067-9965	067-9964	068-1502	Item# 068-1501
U1 CP	щ	щ	۳	μ.	μ	ordered Shipped Pkg
CRI CRI	д	щ	ь	ь	P	ipped 1
	EA	EA	EX	EA	E	Pkg
	WCH.	M&H	W&H	Weh	SCICAN	Mfr
INSTA	a sananga					Mfr Catalog#
INSTALLED BY WARREN	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 **NUNOCLAND AUTOFILE KIP** W/ VALVE Serial# Equipment Specialist ID# 002550	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 AUTOCLAVE, AUTOFILL KIT , W/ VALVE Serial#	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 AUTOCLAVE,LEXA 220V Serial# 162320	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 AUTOCLAVE, LEXA 220V Serial# 162302	Equipment Specialist ID# 002550 THERMO DIS,HYDRIM L110W G4 Serial# 400122D00008	Item Description THERMO DIS,HYDRIM L110W G4 Serial# 400122D00004
	233.28	233.28	6968.00	6968.00	9955.00	Unit Price 9955.00
357128.30	233.28	233.28	6968.00	6968.00	9955.00	Amount 9955.00
r	н	н	н	н	н	ወው፦ መመኮ
	0	03	03	03	03	os Sc

Payment due upon receipt.

Overdue balance is subject to sarvice
charpes not to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year) 8 of

INSTALLED BY WARREN

17856.42

н

15

^{**} YOUR PATTERSON ORDER SHIPPED COMPLETE **

SCHEDULE 2

MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT No. 0405202252Dental

Lessee Name: 52 Dental Corporation

Lessor Name; Faissal Mouhamad

Address: 3505-52nd St. SE, Calgary, AB T2B 3R3

Address: 7151 50th Avenue, Red Deer, AB T4N 4E4

Contact Name: Fetoun Ahmad

Telephone: (403) 347-7477

Email: fetoun1@icloud.com

Email: drmouhamad@hotmail.com

Contract Start Date: 04.05.2022

Contract End Date: 03.05.2029

Number of Payments: 84

Number of Skip Payment: 6

Annual Interest Rate: 6%

Monthly Payment: \$8338.78 plus GST CANADIAN DOLLAR

First Payment Due Date: 4th November 2022

Equipment Address; #100 3505 52nd Street, SE Calgary, AB T2B 3R3

Terms and Conditions Attachment

Equipment Schedule Attached

Date 04.05.2022

52 Dental Corporations

By:

Signature X

Name: Fetoun Ahmad

Title: Director





TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATTACHMENT

This attachment is attached to and forms part of:
Agreement No. 04052022 52Dental
Lessee: 52 Dental Corporation

Capitalized words not defined in these terms and conditions refer to terms described in the first page of the agreement

1.Lease, Term and Rent: the Lessor Leases to Lessee and Lessee leases from Lessor the Personal property ("Equipment") described in any lease Agreement schedule ("Lease Agreement") executed and to be executed by the parties. Each Lease Agreement will constitute a separate lease of the Equipment described in the Lease Agreement and the terms of this Agreement will be incorporated into and form part of each Lease Agreement. The term of any Lease Agreement ("Term") begins on the commencement date to be established by Lessor on its acceptance of the Lease Agreement but, will be no earlier than the date the Equipment is delivered to Lessee, unless Lessee directs otherwise in writing ("Commencement Date"). Lessee will pay rent as described in each Lease Agreement schedule("Rent"). Lessee will pay provincial sales tax, goods and services tax and/or harmonized sales tax and other taxes applicable to the Equipment and the Lease Agreement. Any security deposit set forth in the Lease Agreement ("Security Deposit") will be non-interest bearing and may be held by Lessor and applied by it to any amount due under this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement, Lessor will return any balance of the Security Deposit to Lessee, Lessee will pay partial Rent and the Security Deposit on the date Lessor paid Equipment supplier for the Equipment.

2. Pre-Authorized Payment Plan: Lessee authorizes Lessor to debit from Lessee's account for business purposes, the rent and all other-amounts due under this Agreement. Each amount will be debited on its respective due date as determined under this

Agreement. Lessee has attached a sample marked "void" identifying the particulars of the account to be debited or has separately provided Lessor with Lessee's account information. Lessee will immediately notify Lessor in writing of any change in Lessee's account. The signatory/ies to this Agreement is/are authorized to debit Lessee's account. lf Lessor waives requirement for pre-authorized debit, then Lessee will pay a service charge for other payment methods. Lessee (a) may change or cancel this authorization at any time on 10 days written notice to Lessor; and (b) has certain recourse rights if any debit does not comply with this Agreement (for example, the right to receive reimbursement for any debit that is not authorized or is not consistent with this Agreement). To obtain information on recourse rights, a sample cancellation form or information on the right to cancel an authorization, Lessee may contact the lessor. will obtain the specific prior authorization of Lessee for one-time or other sporadic debits, the amounts or due dates of which are not identified in this Agreement. Lessee waives the right to receive prior notice of all other amounts to be debited and the dates on which such debits will be processed, as well as notice of future changes to such amounts or dates. Lessor may assign this authorization to any third party to whom it assigns its interest in this Agreement. Lessee will be notified of the identity and contact information of any such assignee. This authorization applies to any payments due pursuant to any invoice, interim funding





agreement or other agreement relating to this Lease and the Equipment.

3.No Warranties, No Cancellation: Lessee is leasing the Equipment "as is". Lessor does not any warranty or representation whatsoever with respect to the Equipment, including, without limitation as to the durability, quality, condition or suitability of the Equipment for Lessee's purposes. Lessor will not be liable to Lessee for any loss, damage or expense of any kind caused directly or indirectly by the Equipment or its use, operation, or possession, or by any interruption of service or loss of use, or for any loss of business or damage however caused. Where permitted, Lessor assigns all manufacturers and supplier's warranties related to the Equipment to Lessee during the Term. This Agreement cannot be cancelled by Lessee during the Term for any reason including equipment failure, loss or damage. Lessee many no t revoke acceptance of the Equipment. Lessee acknowledges that Lessee selected the Equipment and the Equipment supplier, Lessor purchased the Equipment at Lessee's request and on Lessee's instructions. Lessee shall perform, satisfy and discharge purchaser obligations under agreements with the Equipment supplier relating to the purchase of the Equipment, other than payment of the purchase price of the Equipment. Lessor is not responsible for equipment failure, software defects, the Equipment suppliers acts or the failure of the Equipment supplier or manufacturer to comply with any of its obligations. If any such failure or defects occur, Lessee may pursue any claim it may have against the Equipment supplier or manufacturer and will continue to comply with this Agreement.

4. Use, Location, Maintenance: Lessee certifies that the Equipment will be used solely for lawful business purposes and that the Equipment is not acquired for use

primarily for personal, family or householder purposes. Lessee will operate and maintain the Equipment in accordance with any applicable manufacturer's instructions and recommendations and applicable laws. The Equipment will remain personal property and will no be affixed or attached to any lands or buildings without Lessor's prior written consent. Lessee will not relocate the Equipment from the Equipment location or operate the Equipment outside the Province of the Equipment location without Lessor's prior written consent. Lessee will (a) maintain the Equipment, at Lessee's cost in good repair and working order; (b) pay all costs relating to the use and operation of the Equipment; and 9c) not alter the Equipment in any manner without Lessor's prior written consent, any replacements, alterations or improvements to the Equipment's will form part of the Equipment and immediately become the property of Lessor.

5. Purchase Option: If no unremedied default exists, Lessee will have an option to purchase the Equipment, on the Purchase Option Date for the Purchase Option Price set forth in the Lease Agreement. If the Purchase is "Fair Market Value" then the Purchase Option Price will be the fair market value of the Equipment as of the Purchase Option Date, determined by the Lessor. Lessee may exercise this purchase option by giving written notice to exercise to Lessor at least 60 days before the Purchase Option Date and paying the Purchase Option Price, plus applicable taxes, at least 30 days before the Purchase Option Date. If the required notice and payment are not received by Lessor by the specified dates, the purchase option will terminate. Upon payment by Lessee of the Purchase Option Price, Lessor will transfer Lessor's interest in the Equipment to Lessee, on an "as is, where is" basis, free of any security interests created by Lessor.



- 6. Return of equipment: Lessee will return the Equipment to Lessor on the termination of a Lease Agreement, at Lessee's cost to a location directed by Lessor, in the same condition as it was delivered. Ordinary wear and tear excepted. If the Equipment is not purchased or returned to Lessor at the end of the Term, then provided that no unremedied default exists, the Lease Agreement will be automatically renewed on a month-to-month basis.
- 7. Insurance Loss, Damage: Lessee is responsible for and accepts the risk of loss or damage to the Equipment. Lessee will insure the Equipment against all risk of loss at replacement value in amounts on the term's acceptance to Lessor. Proceeds of such insurance may be applied at Lessor's option, to replacement or repair of the Equipment or toward payment of the Lessee's obligations under this Agreement. Lessee will also obtain at Lessor's request, comprehensive general liability insurance and insurance against any other risks, in amounts on terms acceptable to Lessor. Lessee will name Lessor as first loss payee and/or additional insured and provide Lessor written proof of this insurance. If Lessee does not provide Lessor with such proof of insurance, at Lessor's request, Lessee will pay Lessor a monthly loss damage waiver fee in consideration of Lessor waiving Lessee's obligation to obtain and provide proof of insurance. Such fee will be calculated within the first month of the Term and payable on the same date as Rent commencing on the third month of the Term. Written notice of this fee is incorporated by reference to this Lease. Lessor may (but is not obligated to) obtain insurance coverage to protect its interest in the Equipment.
- 8. Assignment: Lessee consents to the Lessor's assignment of this Agreement to a third party provided that the Lessor continues to be liable for its obligations, as lessor, under this agreement. Any assignee will be entitled to enforce all of Lessor's rights but will have no obligations under this Agreement. Lessee will not assign this Agreement or transfer, sublease, encumber, or give up possession of the Equipment without Lessor's prior written consent. If Lessor consents,

Lessee will pay a reasonable assignment fee to cover Lessor's processing costs.

- 9. Indemnity: Lessee indemnifies and saves Lessor harmless from and againlosses, expensesda mages, liabilities, claims and orders, including solicitors' fees on a solicitor and client basis arising from this Agreement or the Equipment, including any obligations imposed on Lessor by the Equipment supplier, except for loss caused solely by the negligence of Lessor. This indemnity will survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 10. Other fees and Charges: If any payment of Rent or other amounts payable under this Agreement is late, Lessee will pay a late fee, when it accrues of 2% per month (24% per annum) on the unpaid amount or \$10 per month, whichever is greater, both before and after judgement. Lessee will also pay an insufficient funds charge of \$60 for any dishonoured cheque or pre-authorized payment on the date that the cheque or payment is dishonoured. Lessee will pay (a) arrangement, documentation sale and lease back transaction (if applicable) fees for document processing costs on the due date of the first rent payment. (b) a redocumentation fee if and when this Agreement is cancelled and re-documented. (c) all applicable assignment and assumption fees in connection with each request by the Lessee to assign the Lessee's rights and interest in this Agreement to a third party (d) a fixture filing fee, if and when a fixture filing is required, and (e) all applicable lease expiry fees on the date this Agreement expires. Lessee will also pay all other reasonable administrative fees charged by Lessor to Lessee generally. Administrative fees are subject to change at the discretion of Lessor. A statement of the current amount of all administrative fee's payable is available upon request.
- 11. Default: If;(a) Lessee fails to pay any Rent or other amount payable under this Agreement when due; (b) Lessee fails to comply with any other term of this Agreement; (c) Lessee defaults under any other agreement with Lessor; (d) any representation made by Lessee in connection with this Agreement is or becomes untrue; (e) any of the Equipment is lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed and such loss is not covered by insurance; (f) Equipment is subjected to any liens,



encumbrances, hypothecs, security interests and claims; (g) Lessee makes any assignment for the benefit of Lessee's creditors, becomes insolvent. commits or threatens to commit any act of bankruptcy, winding up in dissolution, ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business or seeks any arrangement or compromise with Lessee's creditors; (h) any bankruptcy, receivership, winding up, dissolution, liquidation, or insolvency proceeding is commenced against Lessee; or (i) Lessor believes, acting reasonably and in good faith that the prospect payment under this Agreement is impaired; then all Rent and any other amounts to become due under this Agreement to the end of the Term shall immediately become due and payable on demand. Lessee will at its own cost on Lessor's demand immediately deliver the Equipment to a location directed by Lessor. Lessor may without notice and without resort to legal process, take immediate possession of the Equipment. Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located for purposes of disabling or removal of the Equipment without incurring any liability to Lessee. Lessee will pay Lessor's cost of collection, re-possession of the Equipment and of the enforcement of Lessor's rights, including legal costs on a solicitor and client basis.

12. Miscellaneous: Lessee consents to the collection, use and disclosure of personal information by Lessor and its assignees for the purpose set out in this Agreement, to enable Lessor to provide leasing services to Lessee and to promote the products and services of Lessor and its affiliates. Lessor is entitled to conduct a personal investigation or credit check upon Lessee subject to applicable legislation. Lender is entitled to disclose financial and other information about Borrower to its affiliates for the purpose of assessing credit risks and promoting the products and services of Lender and its affiliates. A signed copy of this Agreement transmitted by email, facsimile or other electronic means is deemed to be an original. An electronic signature to this Agreement shall be as valid as an original signature. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. Each Lease Agreement will be construed according to the laws of the Province of

the Location of the Equipment. To the extent permitted by law Lessee waives the provisions of the Limitation of Civil Rights Act of Saskatchewan. If applicable, the parties agree that this Agreement and all related documents be written in English. his Agreement constitutes a leasing as defined in the Civil Code of Quebec if the Equipment Location is in Quebec. Lessee will allow Lessor access to the Equipment for inspection during the Term. The Equipment is and will remain the sole property of Lessor during the Term. This Agreement will not become binding upon Lessor until accepted by Lessor. This Agreement is binding on Lessee's heirs, executors. administrators, successors and permitted assigns. If more than one Lessee is named in this Agreement, the liability of each Lessee will be joint and several and will not be affected by any amendment or renewal of this Agreement. Notice required under this Agreement will be provided to the Lessee in writing to the address set forth in this Agreement. Clerical errors will not affect the validity of this Agreement and Lessor may correct clerical errors provided that Lessor gives notice of the correction to. only Lessee acknowledge that the Equipment that the Equipment suppliers or their sales representatives or any not Lessor's agents and are not authorized to waive or change the terms of the Agreement or act on behalf of Lessor. Lessee acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement and waives the delivery of a copy of any financing statement registered in respect of this Agreement. Where permitted, Lessor grants to Lessee and Lessee accepts a non-transferable and non-exclusive license to use any software referred to in this Agreement with the Equipment Lessee may not after such software and will not copy, disclose or make such software available to any other person without Lessor's prior written consent.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

This schedule is attached to and forms part of:

068-0761 W&H AUTOCLAVE

Agreement No. 0405202252Dental

Equipment Description:

068-1277 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21F0016

068-1278 BELMON CHAIR SER A021G0004 068-1279 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21G0002 068-1280 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21F0059 068-1281 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21F0014 068-1282 BELMON CHAIR SER A021G0008 068-1283 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0235 068-1284 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0238 068-1285 BELMON UNITSER VW21E0245 068-1286 BELMON UNIT SER VW21C0185 068-1287 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0242 068-1288 BELMON UNIT SER VW2 1E0234 068-1289 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0332 068-1290 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0328 068-1291 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0330 068-1292 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0335 068-1293 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0345 068-1294 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0339 **068-1295 BELMON UNIT** 068-1296 BELMON UNIT **068-1297 BELMON UNIT** 068-1298 BELMON UNIT 068-1299 BELMON UNIT 068-1300 BELMON UNIT 068-1301 BELMON UNIT 068-1302 BELMON UNIT 068-1303 BELMON UNIT 068-1304 BELMON UNIT 068-1305 BELMON UNIT 068-1306 BELMON UNIT 068-1307 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0581 068-1308 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0582 068-1309 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX 21K0126 068-1310 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21K0129 068-1311 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0574 068-1312 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX 2110575 068-1482 AIRTEC EVVAC PUMP SER MM700-22040017, MM100-22040024 068-1483 AIRTEC EVVAC PUMP 068-1484 AIRTEC COMPRESSOR SER AS700-22040008 068-1485 AIRTEC EVA COMPNT SER AP122030028 068-1486 AIRTEC EVA COMPNT 068-1487 AIRTEC MASTR CTRL 068-0501 SIRONA CONEBEAMXR SER 1081251245 068-1418 SCHICK DIG XR SEN SER WL 10000026 068-1421 SCHICK DIG XR SEN SER WL 10000005 068-1416 SCHICK DIG X SEN SER WL20000099 068-1501 SCICAN THERMO SER 400122D00004 0068-1502 SCICAN THERMO SER 400122000008 067-9964 W&H AUTOCLAVE SER 162302 067-9965 W&H AUTOCLAVE SER 162320 068-0760W&H AUTOCLAVE

SCHEDULE 3



Balance of Purchase Price Contract - Security Agreement

Effective Date: May 3, 2022

Selle	H
Nam	0
Addr	ess.
· Adda	

Individual Buyer(s) and Address	73200
Name: Dr. Falssel Mouhamad	
- 52 Dental Centre	
Address: 3505 52nd Street NE, Suite: 100	15
Calgary, AB, T2B 3R3	

m:

This Balance of Purchase Price Contract - Security Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Seller and Buyer(a) above (collectively "Buyer") as of the Effective Date. Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

1. Property Sold Seller hereby sells and Buyer (jointly and severally, if more than one) hereby purchases the Property described on the attached Schedule A(s) (together with all present and future accessions, attachements, enhancements, accessories, additions, supplements, improvements, apare parts, substitutions, replacements, exchanges and trade-ins, thereto or thereof (if any) as well all proceeds of any of the foregoing in whatever form, including any chattel paper, documents of title, goods, instruments; intangibles, money, fixtures or investment property, including amounts payable under insurance policies, the "Property") at the price described below. Buyer has elected not to pay the Unpaid Balance stated below on the Effective Date but rather to make installment payments in accordance with Section 3 hereof.

property, including amounts payable under insurance policies, the "Prop Balance stated below on the Effective Date but rather to make installment	party") at the price described below. Buyer has elected not to pay the Unpaid in payments in accordance with Section 3 hereof.
2. Time Sale Price Computation	
a. Price	
b. Taxes (If Anv)	
c. Official Fees (Filing Fees, Recording Fees, Service Provider Charges	(dc.)
d. Installation Charges	
e. Total Price	
 Trade-in (If Buyer is not required to collect GST/HST/QST, deduct from 	Table Disco.
g. Down Payment(1) Cash	1 Total Price.
(2) Trade-in where Buyer is required	
to collect for GST/HST/QST \$	According to the Control of the Cont
(3) Total Down Rayment (1) +(2).	**************************************
(3) Total Down Payment (1) +(2)	
ii. Dillord Damius (a. T C. T C. T C. T C. T C.	
i. Paniupi niusi ost raspo (pet sinium)	
j. Total Interest	\$ 5,306.00
k. Total Credit Charges for the Original Term (c+d+j)	
I. Monthly Payment	
m. Total Obligation of Buyer for the Original Term (h. + j.)	42,168.00
*All amounts herein are stated in Canadian dollars.	
hereunder. Buyer may at any time prepay in whole or in part, without penalty, the unpany of the United States and Comments and Overdue Payments, all other amounts then owing under this Agreem remaining installments in inverse order of maturity. 4. Delivery and Acceptance of Property The Property has been delike unless otherwise noted. Buyer has accepted the Property. Without in any part of Seller contained in the terms of conditions governing any purchase Property, no fallure or delay in installation of Property for whatever reason with this Agreement. The Property shall at all times remain at the following specified below the Property Location shall be deemed at the Buyer's add	iment Date"), in arrears, throughout the term hereof. On the final installment ice, all accrued and unpaid interest thereon and all other amounts payable and outstanding portion of the Unpaid Balance, upon payment to Seller of ent. Any portion of the Unpaid Balance prepaid shall be applied to the way limiting the generality of any limitation of liability on the order, invoice of other document relating to the purchase of the neal affect the Buyer's payment or other obligations in connection plocation (the Property Location), provided that if no address is less specified above:
suicrees	
SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,	city, state zip
meroped Peril I of three for a particular purpose, with respect t	THE DEADERTY MATERIA COMPANION OF ACCOMPANION OF
maiyer by buyer of any warranty which may be provided by the mainte	APTI DED-AR AND ADAPTITY ALT DARROLLING AS A TOTAL
ALLEGED DEPECTS IN THE DESIGN OR THE MANUFACTURE OF THE PROPERTY SH	ALL BE AGAINST THE MANUFACTURER(S).
Mobalifestanding the signature(a) on this Agreement - in to distance	
Notwithstanding the algusture(s) on this Agreement may indicate a representative cap order to induce the Seller to enter into this Agreement, they will unconditionally guer	menty, the introductive all signing below for the Buyer agree(s) that in
this Agreement, whether now existing or hereafter incurred. Each reference lieseln to	miles payment and partormance of all Habilly of Buyar to Safler under
Buyer's signeture below shall constitute Buyer's acceptance and agreement to be box	med to all farms of this Agreement & faccimile accepted as above the
copy shall be expeldered equally effective and of the same evidentiary status as an or hereof are part of his agreement.	iginal. The additional tarms and conditions on Page 2 and Page 3
Buyer:	Buyer, Dr. Feissel Mouhamad

Page 1 of 2

(8/18)

E. Benearby between his writer to assure its chiquidant to Staliar under this Agreement. Stayor has by greate to easier a proving more by letting the initial typerhalo are and also strotegipes, pedgis, charges and assigns, the proving payment of the proving the proving payment of the proving time from the proving time from the payment of the proving time from the payment of the proving time from the payment of all proving of derivatives, are conformed to the payment of the proving time from the payment of the proving of derivatives, and the payment of the proving time from the payment of the payment of derivatives are payment of the payment of

The property is statistic.

The reporty is statistic to could Statistica what it is been instruct at the Accusal Interest Plate there is shaded in delaying of the presently said in fail to Spain; and shad the purposes in account of the country of the present plate Statistic Readmont is smooth statistician.

Date. This shaded Readmont is strand-readmonthly said in fail to Spain; such immant that is not just the strain in the report of the strain o

7. "Hits, themselvis "Fibrils, personnicio of, and all richia in the Property shall be transferred to Buyer upon the Effective date, before, that subject allowed to the purchase minority interest and reporting case of the purchase minority interest and reporting case to the purchase minority interest and reporting case to the purchase of the purchase minority interest and reporting case to the purchase and the other provides have not been able to the purchase of the reporting to the purchase of the purchase o

It. Personnel Personnelly Describly Pillings The Enquer Instituty Institutes appoints the tribute, with his power of maintaining, or the Enquer artists and manufacture, with his actioning in the piece of the Enquer and in the moment in the Enquer are actionwise, to take any manufacture and in amounts may humanize which the fielder may dearn amounts pin decompilish his partitions of the Appropriate London pilling of Scholaton file of the Pinns of the institute pulsations of or other registration of a scholaton of the Pinns of the scholaton of th

S. Propograms Condi Buganzmar pay part or all of the remaining Unpaid Salance at any fine resultont penalty. Any Ungade Salance their include oil feas. Helselfestanding any laws to the contain's helete, psycholist similated first to any franches Payme pits and then to successful instellements its leverage order of symbolists.

10. Names and Other Charges Stayer shall pay when the , and defend and indecestly foliar mainet inchile for all fens, chings, emissively and tensor of any find row or because imposed by any excessmental cells upon his Agreement or on the dispution of the Property.

14, its dispositive Binner Binnel I went all risk of feets yell; incorped in Sen Swapenhysised believes the hold hearnings and dedend dealer Bightend and Sen Binne again accounts, a stategy out of more impossitive and dealers, purchases, acceptances, colorantees, Eding, Ritter, possitives, proceedings, transport out of the sense of possitive between the colorantees and proceedings and the sense of possitive between the colorantees and possitive between the military and dealers of possitive between the military and dealers of possitive by the sense of below the sense of the sense of below to return temporal statements.

THE RELIMING ABSTRATION OF CLARBELTY SECLER BHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OF LIABLE FOR ANY DEFECTS, REPAIRS, APPROPERTY OF FOR PROPERTY SECRECIS, REPAIRS, APPROPERTY OF FOR ANY CREET, STELLAR, BECOMMENT, CORRECT, MUNICIPET, REPECTS, BECOMMENT, BUTCH HAS ELECTED THE PROPERTY BRAID UPON BUTCH SO ONE BY SET ICATION AND AUDICAL SECRECIS OF FOR SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REPAIR OF FAST, WE REALL SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REALL SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REALL SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REAL OF WASTERN OF FAST, WE REALL SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REAL SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REALL SECRECIS OF FAST, WE REAL SECRECIS OF THE SECRECIS OF THE PROPERTY O

12. Bisipe's Representations and Where rise Buser recreased Buyer will use the Property solely in the operation of the business (set for present). Interpolated or Storily purposess) in consultance with all applicable level and at the Property Locations. It Bispe's an interpolated or Storily purposess, in consultance with all applicable level and at the Property Locations. It Bispe's probable residence is although an interpolate of the Property Bosens, or Comparisons found (Storile II), presented to Ruber. It Duyler is a business contify Duyler and consultance is an interpolated by Duyler and Comparisons where the consultance is an interpolated by Duyler and Storile and Comparisons the second of Duyler and any Comparison, indicated and Duyler and Comparison of Duyler and any Comparison, indicated and Duyler and Comparison of Duyler and any Comparison, indicated and Duyler and Comparison of Duyler and Any Comparison, indicated and Duyler and Comparison of Duy

14. Location of Princety: Berne's Hains Exect in other hale apprehend because the quotien shall not part with passengien of the Property nor receive any of eleme form Geneda. Buyer, converts that the not chalcon to make the Control of the Property Location with out first providing at least 30 layer for within making to believ.

13. Defined Buyer shall be in default of this Agranquest space (a) failure to sold a pagenous which to dance there has done deal; or (b) failure to perform of observe any term of overables of this Agranament which continues the 10 business days after the control of the Agranament which continues the 10 business days after the control of the performance of the control of the c

18. Remodice Lipon deletat, Buller many matrices any or of of the following remades with neared to leave of all Property investing all solidities, surveaucries, expelements, substitutions, and protecting for large or all Property investing all solidities, surveaucries, expelements, substitutions, and protecting for or character, and takes throughout the passence of any property by autoreary procedured or otherwise, and trithers fishibly to olitar for or by present of desirate, by the autoreary or also personal property of personal p

17. Uses of Property Euror side operate Prisolety according to meanthanker's rearrants or recognised procedures and in compliance with epithelists faire. Beyon their lives Property in good of the Property sites below to the surface and advantage order. If all or part of the Property sites below to the surface, and any appropriate types and the surface and any appropriate types and the surface and any appropriate types and the surface and any appropriate any

16. Consecutors Any representative of the or pinut furnition rights to breasest Property start representations upon automic Buyer.

The transmission of continues and the Agracoust. Striper shall procure and president all the apparatus of the transmission of the procure of

De. Grayersty Each (Guereritor eprece fred vinis is a greatesty of personal and persistry words and of callectum. Each Contrastor's inhibity afact and be effected by very involvinty in or unsedenciability or any positive contrastors. A greatest of the property of the pr

21. Manutuur Visionga and Achievisindenment fluver valves, to the tubest accest parelleed by law. Una application of the mortaline of in 17th Lindselm of Chill Physic fail (Manuel Visionist and in) 17th Phonose Aid (Manuel Duyer agrees that the production of the Agreement are consistedly

22. Further Assumptes and Power of Atterney Buyer and Salar sects shall do, assume and perform at each acts, cook, commonts and things as may be represently required to writte Balle have being the first betall of all rights and return their thinning to be never assume, regular and period the Libes period or taken in relation to the Property are any period. The best should be the Property Baller in hereby experience there is should attend to the Property are any period. Once it should not absorbe to complain airdor correct any life made on the face beauty or in any Schoolide house.

Each power of alternay greated, in this hyroatowal is greated with full pursuer of unballiflore, is consider with an learning, shed author larestration of this Agreement and may be execution distingtony authorized legif incopacity of Buyer or failer.

with an ingranal, shall aurelyn laminholism of this Agreement and view the enterclaim distinguisty well-assistance of the property of these parts of the property of the property of the property of the enterclaim of the provision of this Agreement within its visual property of the property of the enterpression of the provision of this Agreement within its visual property of the property of the enterpression of the provision of the property of

At. Laughaugu of Decopposited on The parties horsto jusys sequently rectifed that this Automotives and all decoments, agreements and polesse related themses but derived in the English laughcy. Lee getties and primaries of the English laughcy. Lee getties are primaries of them and suches decomes and a second of the English laughcy and the primaries of the English laughcy and the English laughcy and

Buyers Initial

SUMEDULE A

INVOICE#: 964/1090981

Dr Faissal Mouhamad 100-3505 52 St SE Calgary, AB T2B 3R3 52 DENTAL CENTRE DENTAL/DENTAIRE

Customer#: 964/201415-7
Customer P.O.: SURESMILE

Account: EQUIP
Dept: EQUIP

Representative: 964-04

PATTERSON DENT CANADA INC. CALGARY BRANCH 112-4152 27TH STREET NE. CALGARY, AB T1Y 7J8

Telephone: (403) 250-9838 Order#: 964/0000000 Submitted: 03/21/2022

Printed: 05/03/2022

7:58 AM

GST#: R101355113

	36750.00		otal	** YOUR PATTERSON ORDER SHIPPED COMPLETE **	YOUR PATTERSO	* *	897)	ent due upon receipt. Julie balance is subject to service sont to exceed 1.75% per month. (21% per year) Ge 1 of 1	ent due upon receipt. The balance is subject s not to exceed 1.75t per ge 1 of
15	35000.00 1750.00 T		GST	INSTALLED BY HI-TECH TEAM.	INSTALI		-		
									Sa
						oranicolonica de la constanta			
						Be de de Angelonne	***************************************		
	in the second						***************************************		
					***************************************	***************************************	***************************************		
					and the second s		***************************************		
						***************************************	***************************************		
23	35000.00	35000.00		Serial# 112826 Equipment Specialist ID# 006088		Š	5	•	4050-000
SC	Amount :	Unit Price		Item Description	Mfr Catalog#		pped Pkg	Ordered Shipped Pkg	tem#

SCHEDULE 4



Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 1 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Transmitting Party

MCMILLAN LLP

1700, 421 - 7TH AVENUE SW CALGARY, AB T2P 4K9 Party Code: 60001912 Phone #: 403 231 8378 Reference #: 293571

Search ID #: Z15722971 **Date of Search:** 2023-Jan-03 **Time of Search:** 08:40:00

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Exact Result(s) Only Found

NOTE:

A complete Search may result in a Report of Exact and Inexact Matches.

Be sure to read the reports carefully.



Government of Alberta ■

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 2 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Registration Number: 16080309855

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2016-Aug-03 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2026-Aug-03 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 3

Amendments to Registration

21070901456 Renewal 2021-Jul-09

22081811079 Amendment 2022-Aug-18

Debtor(s)

2

3

Block Status Current

1 MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

SUITE 101, 5018 45 ST RED DEER, AB T4N 1K9

<u>Block</u> <u>Status</u>

DELTA DENTAL CORP. Current by 22081811079

202 - 4921 49 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status

52 DENTAL CORPORATION Current by 22081811079

202 - 4921 49 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status
Current by

52 WELLNESS CENTER INC. 22081811079

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Government of Alberta ■

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 3 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Block Status Current by 5 AHMAD, FETOUN 22081811079

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1

Block Status Current by

6 AHMED, FETOUN 22081811079 52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1

Block Status Current by

7 MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD 22081811079 600, 4911 51 STREET

Block Status Current by

8 PARADISE MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 22081811079

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Secured Party / Parties

Block Status Deleted by 1

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 22081811079 36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR

Block Status Current by

2 **ROYAL BANK OF CANADA** 22081811079 36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR

TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4 Email: torbscpr@rbc.com

TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4

Collateral: General

Block Description Status 1 ALL PRESENT AND AFTER-ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY Current

Government of Alberta ■

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 4 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Search ID #: Z15722971 Date of Search: 2023-Jan-03 Time of Search: 08:40:00

Registration Number: 16082230828

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2016-Aug-22 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2026-Aug-22 23:59:59

Exact Match on: No: 3 Debtor

Amendments to Registration

22072128251	Amendment	2022-Jul-21
22080926628	Amendment	2022-Aug-09
22081709434	Amendment	2022-Aug-17
22081711767	Amendment	2022-Aug-17
22081727466	Amendment	2022-Aug-17

Debtor(s)

Block Status Current

FAISSAL MOUHAMAD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

101-5018-45TH STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1K9

Block <u>Status</u> Current by 22072128251

2 **DELTA DENTAL CORP**

202-4921 49ST

RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status Current by 3 **52 DENTAL CORPORATION** 22072128251

202-4921 49ST

RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status Current by 4 52 WELLNESS CENTRE INC. 22080926628

600, 4911 51 ST RED DEER, AB T4N6V4 Government of Alberta ■

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 5 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Block

AHMAD, FETOUN

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E 1A1

> Birth Date: 1984-Mar-01

Block

5

6 FETOUN, AHMED

> 52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E 1A1

> > Birth Date: 1984-Mar-01

Block

7 MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD.

> 600, 4911 - 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Block

8 MOUHAMAD, FAISSAL

7151-50TH AVENUE RED DEER, AB T4N 4E4

Block

9 PARADISE MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

> 600, 4911 - 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Secured Party / Parties

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 1

2ND FLOOR, 4943 ROSS STREET

RED DEER, AB T4N 1X8

Block

Block

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 2

2ND FLOOR, 4943 ROSS STREET

Email: torbscpr@rbc.com

Collateral: General

Block Description ALL PRESENT AND AFTER ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY **Status**

Current

RED DEER, AB T4N 1X8

22081709434

Status Current by

Status Current by

22081711767

Status

Current by 22081727466

Status

Current by 22081727466

Status

Current by 22081727466

Status

Deleted by 22072128251

Status

Current by 22072128251

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 6 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

- 2 ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR LOCATED AT 101-5018-45TH STREET, Current RED DEER, ALBERTA, T4N 1K9
- 3 ALL PRESENT PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR LOCATED AT 5207 POWER CENTRE Current BLVD., DRAYTON VALLEY, ALBERTA, T7A 0A5

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 7 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Registration Number: 18042545916 Registration Date: 2018-Apr-25 Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2023-Apr-25 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 3

Amendments to Registration

22081811233 Amendment 2022-Aug-18

Debtor(s)

Block Status
Current

1 985842 ALBERTA LTD. 7151 50 AVE

RED DEER, AB T4N 4E4

Block

2 DELTA DENTAL CORP.

Status
Current by
22081811233

202 - 4921 49 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status

Current by
3 52 DENTAL CORPORATION 22081811233
202 - 4921 49 STREET

202 - 4921 49 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

 Block
 Status

 4
 52 WELLNESS CENTER INC.
 22081811233

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Block Status Current by

5 AHMAD, FETOUN Current by 22081811233

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1

7

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 8 of 10

22081811233

Search ID #: Z15722971

Block Status
Current by
AHMED, FETOUN 22081811233

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1

Block Status Current by

MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD 600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Block Status
Current by

8 PARADISE MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD. Current by 22081811233

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Email: torbscpr@rbc.com

Secured Party / Parties

Block Status Deleted by

1 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 22081811233
36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR
TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4

Block Status Current by

2 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 22081811233
36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR
TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4

Collateral: General

Block	<u>Description</u>	<u>Status</u>
1	ALL PRESENT AND AFTER-ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY.	Current
2	THIS REGISTRATION IS A RE-REGISTRATION PURSUANT TO SECTION	Current
3	35(7) AND 35(8) OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY ACT	Current
4	RELATING TO REGISTRATION NO. 16080309153 DATED AUGUST 3,	Current
5	2016, ERRONEOUSLY DISCHARGED ON APRIL 19, 2018.	Current

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 9 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Search ID #: Z15722971 **Date of Search:** 2023-Jan-03 **Time of Search:** 08:40:00

Registration Number: 22042607078 Registration Date: 2022-Apr-26 Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2032-Apr-26 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 1

Debtor(s)

Block Status Current

1 52 DENTAL CORPORATION 3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

Block Status Current

2 DELTA DENTAL

3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

Block Status
Current

3 MOUHAMAD, FAISSAL 3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

> Birth Date: 1968-Sep-25

Block Status
Current

4 FAISSAL MOUHAMAD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

Secured Party / Parties

Block Status
Current

1 CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 1525 BUFFALO PLACE WINNIPEG, MB R3T 1L9

Phone #: 204 954 9000 Fax #: 866 814 4752 Email: ppsa.adminstration@cwbnationalleasing.com

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 10 of 10

Search ID #: Z15722971

Collateral:	<u>General</u>
-------------	----------------

Block

Description

ALL GOODS AND EQUIPMENT OF EVERY NATURE OR KIND LEASED PURSUANT
TO MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT NUMBER 51058404 BETWEEN THE SECURED
PARTY, AS LESSOR AND THE DEBTOR AS LESSEE, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO
TIME, TOGETHER WITH ALL ATTACHMENTS, ACCESSORIES, SUBSTITUTIONS AND
PROCEEDS OF ANY KIND DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY THEREFROM,
INCLUDING ALL AFTER ACQUIRED GOODS AND EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO ANY
INTERIM FUNDING AGREEMENT(S) AND ANY LEASE SCHEDULES ATTACHED TO
AND FORMING PART OF MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT NUMBER 51058404.

Result Complete

SCHEDULE 5



Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 1 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Transmitting Party

MNP LTD.

1500, 640 - 5th AVE SW CALGARY, AB T2P 3G4

Party Code: 50098078 Phone #: 403 538 3187 Reference #: V. Allen

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Exact Result(s) Only Found

NOTE:

A complete Search may result in a Report of Exact and Inexact Matches.

Be sure to read the reports carefully.



Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 2 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Registration Number: 16080309855

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2016-Aug-03 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2026-Aug-03 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 3

Amendments to Registration

21070901456 Renewal 2021-Jul-09

22081811079 Amendment 2022-Aug-18

Debtor(s)

Block Status Current

1 MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

SUITE 101, 5018 45 ST RED DEER, AB T4N 1K9

<u>Block</u> <u>Status</u>

Current by

DELTA DENTAL CORP. 22081811079

202 - 4921 49 STREET

Block Status

Current by
3 52 DENTAL CORPORATION 22081811079
202 - 4921 49 STREET

202 - 4921 49 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status
Current by

4 52 WELLNESS CENTER INC. 22081811079

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 3 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Block

5

AHMAD, FETOUN

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1 <u>Status</u>

Current by 22081811079

Block

6 AHMED, FETOUN

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1 **Status**

Current by 22081811079

Block

7

MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4 **Status**

Current by 22081811079

Block

8 PARADISE MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4 **Status**

Current by 22081811079

Secured Party / Parties

Block

1 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR

TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4

<u>Status</u>

Deleted by 22081811079

Block

2

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR

TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4 Email: torbscpr@rbc.com

<u>Status</u>

Current by 22081811079

Collateral: General

Block Description

1 ALL PRESENT AND AFTER-ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY

Status

Current

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 4 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Search ID #: Z15742308 Date of Search: 2023-Jan-10 **Time of Search:** 08:16:27

Registration Number: 16082230828

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2016-Aug-22 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2026-Aug-22 23:59:59

Exact Match on: No: 3 Debtor

Amendments to Registration

22072128251	Amendment	2022-Jul-21
22080926628	Amendment	2022-Aug-09
22081709434	Amendment	2022-Aug-17
22081711767	Amendment	2022-Aug-17
22081727466	Amendment	2022-Aug-17

Debtor(s)

Block Status Current

FAISSAL MOUHAMAD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

101-5018-45TH STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1K9

Block <u>Status</u> Current by 22072128251

2 **DELTA DENTAL CORP**

202-4921 49ST

RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status Current by 3 **52 DENTAL CORPORATION** 22072128251

202-4921 49ST

RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

Block Status Current by 4 52 WELLNESS CENTRE INC. 22080926628

600, 4911 51 ST RED DEER, AB T4N6V4

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 5 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Block

AHMAD, FETOUN

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E 1A1

> Birth Date: 1984-Mar-01

Block

5

6 FETOUN, AHMED

> 52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E 1A1

> > Birth Date: 1984-Mar-01

Block

7 MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD.

600, 4911 - 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Block

8 MOUHAMAD, FAISSAL

7151-50TH AVENUE RED DEER, AB T4N 4E4

Block

9 PARADISE MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

600, 4911 - 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Secured Party / Parties

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 1

2ND FLOOR, 4943 ROSS STREET

RED DEER, AB T4N 1X8

Block

Block

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 2

2ND FLOOR, 4943 ROSS STREET

RED DEER, AB T4N 1X8 Email: torbscpr@rbc.com

Collateral: General

Block Description ALL PRESENT AND AFTER ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY

22081709434

Status

Status Current by

Current by 22081711767

Status

Current by 22081727466

Status

Current by 22081727466

Status

Current by

22081727466

Status Deleted by

22072128251

Status

Current by

22072128251

Status

Current

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 6 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

- 2 ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR LOCATED AT 101-5018-45TH STREET, Current RED DEER, ALBERTA, T4N 1K9
- 3 ALL PRESENT PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR LOCATED AT 5207 POWER CENTRE Current BLVD., DRAYTON VALLEY, ALBERTA, T7A 0A5

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 7 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Business Debtor Search For:

52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Search ID #: Z15742308

Date of Search: 2023-Jan-10 Time of Search: 08:16:27

Registration Number: 18042545916

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2018-Apr-25 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2023-Apr-25 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 3

Amendments to Registration

22081811233 Amendment 2022-Aug-18

Debtor(s)

Block Status
Current

1 985842 ALBERTA LTD. 7151 50 AVE

RED DEER, AB T4N 4E4

Block

2 DELTA DENTAL CORP.

Status
Current by
22081811233

202 - 4921 49 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

RED DEER, AB T4N 1V2

RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Block Status

Current by
3 52 DENTAL CORPORATION 22081811233
202 - 4921 49 STREET

Block Status
Current by

Current by
4 52 WELLNESS CENTER INC. 22081811233
600, 4911 51 STREET

Block Status Current by

5 AHMAD, FETOUN Current by 22081811233

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1

7

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 8 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

 Block
 Status

 6
 AHMED, FETOUN

 22081811233

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E1A1

Block Status Current by

MICHAEL DAVE MANAGEMENT LTD 22081811233
600, 4911 51 STREET
RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Block Status

Current by
8 PARADISE MCIVOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 22081811233

600, 4911 51 STREET RED DEER, AB T4N 6V4

Email: torbscpr@rbc.com

Secured Party / Parties

Block Status Deleted by

1 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 22081811233
36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR
TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4

Block Status Current by

2 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 22081811233 36 YORK MILLS ROAD, 4TH FLOOR TORONTO, ON M2P 0A4

Collateral: General

Block	<u>Description</u>	<u>Status</u>
1	ALL PRESENT AND AFTER-ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY.	Current
2	THIS REGISTRATION IS A RE-REGISTRATION PURSUANT TO SECTION	Current
3	35(7) AND 35(8) OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY ACT	Current
4	RELATING TO REGISTRATION NO. 16080309153 DATED AUGUST 3,	Current
5	2016, ERRONEOUSLY DISCHARGED ON APRIL 19, 2018.	Current

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 9 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Business Debtor Search For: 52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Registration Number: 22042607078

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2022-Apr-26 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2032-Apr-26 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 1

Debtor(s)

Block Status Current

1 52 DENTAL CORPORATION 3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

Block Status Current

2 DELTA DENTAL

3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

Block Status
Current

3 MOUHAMAD, FAISSAL 3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

> Birth Date: 1968-Sep-25

Block Status
Current

4 FAISSAL MOUHAMAD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

3505-52ND STREET SE CALGARY, AB T2B3R3

Secured Party / Parties

Block Status
Current

1 CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 1525 BUFFALO PLACE WINNIPEG, MB R3T 1L9

Phone #: 204 954 9000 Fax #: 866 814 4752 Email: ppsa.adminstration@cwbnationalleasing.com

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 10 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Collateral: General

Block Description

ALL GOODS AND EQUIPMENT OF EVERY NATURE OR KIND LEASED PURSUANT TO MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT NUMBER 51058404 BETWEEN THE SECURED PARTY, AS LESSOR AND THE DEBTOR AS LESSEE, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ALL ATTACHMENTS, ACCESSORIES, SUBSTITUTIONS AND PROCEEDS OF ANY KIND DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY THEREFROM, INCLUDING ALL AFTER ACQUIRED GOODS AND EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO ANY INTERIM FUNDING AGREEMENT(S) AND ANY LEASE SCHEDULES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT NUMBER 51058404.

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 11 of 13

23010434017

Search ID #: Z15742308

Business Debtor Search For: 52 DENTAL CORPORATION

Registration Number: 22070509451

Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2022-Jul-05 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2027-Jul-05 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 2

Amendments to Registration

23010434017 Amendment 2023-Jan-04

Debtor(s)

Block Status
Current

1 MOUHAMAD, FAISSAL

52-26534 TOWNSHIP ROAD 384 RED DEER COUNTY, AB T4E 1A1

Birth Date: 1968-Sep-25

Block Status
Current by

2 52 DENTAL CORPORATION 3505 52ND STREET S.E.

CALGARY, AB T2B 3R3

Secured Party / Parties

Block Status Current

1 PATTERSON DENTAL CANADA, INC. 1205 BLVD HENRI-BOURASSA WEST

MONTREAL, QC H3M 3E6

Email: absecparties@avssystems.ca

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 12 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Col	latera	ıl:	General
~~:			OCHOLAI

Block	Description	<u>Status</u>
1	INVOICE 9641090959	Current
1	068-1277 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21F0016 \$9936.99	Current
	068-1278 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21G0004 \$9936.99	
	068-1279 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21G0002 \$9936.99	
	068-1280 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21F0059 \$9936.99	
	068-1281 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21F0014 \$9936.99	
	068-1282 BELMON CHAIR SER AQ21G0008 \$9936.99	
	068-1283 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0235 \$4975.14	
	068-1284 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0238 \$4975.14	
	068-1285 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0245 \$4975.14	
	068-1286 BELMON UNIT SER VW21C0185 \$4975.14	
	068-1287 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0242 \$4975.14	
	068-1288 BELMON UNIT SER VW21E0234 \$4975.14 068-1289 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0332 \$3145.30	
	068-1299 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0332 \$3145.30 068-1290 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0328 \$3145.30	
	068-1291 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0330 \$3145.30	
	068-1292 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0335 \$3145.30	
	068-1293 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0345 \$3145.30	
	068-1294 BELMON LIGHT SER AV21K0339 \$3145.30	
	068-1295 BELMON UNIT \$590.27	
	068-1296 BELMON UNIT \$590.27	
	068-1297 BELMON UNIT \$590.27	
	068-1298 BELMON UNIT \$590.27	
	068-1299 BELMON UNIT \$590.27	
	068-1300 BELMON UNIT \$590.27 068-1301 BELMON UNIT \$140.54	
	068-1302 BELMON UNIT \$140.54	
	068-1303 BELMON UNIT \$140.54	
	068-1304 BELMON UNIT \$140.54	
	068-1305 BELMON UNIT \$140.54	
	068-1306 BELMON UNIT \$140.54	
	068-1307 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0581 \$4496.05	
	068-1308 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0582 \$4496.05	
	068-1309 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21K0126 \$4496.05	
	068-1310 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21K0129 \$4496.05	
	068-1311 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0574 \$4496.05 068-1312 BELMON XR INTRA PHOT SER EX21L0575 \$4496.05	
	068-1482 AIRTEC EVAC PUMP SER MM700-22040017, MM100-22040024 \$14867.00	
	068-1483 AIRTEC EVAC PUMP \$611.00	
	068-1484 AIRTEC COMPRESSOR SER AS700-22040008 \$14800.00	
	068-1485 AIRTEC EVA COMPNT SER AP122030028 \$925.00	
	068-1486 AIRTEC EVA COMPNT \$2063.00	
	068-1487 AIRTEC MASTR CTRL \$446.00	
	068-0501 SIRONA CONEBEAMXR SER 1081251245 \$120000.00	
	068-1418 SCHICK DIG XR SEN SER WL10000026 \$9391.00	
	068-1421 SCHICK DIG XR SEN SER WL10000005 \$9391.00	
	068-1416 SCHICK DIG XR	
2	SEN SER WL20000099 \$10616.00	Current
_	068-1501 SCICAN THERMO SER 400122D00004 \$9955.00	
	068-1502 SCICAN THERMO SER 400122D00008 \$9955.00	
	067-9964 W&H AUTOCLAVE SER 162302 \$6968.00	
	067-9965 W&H AUTOCLAVE SER 162320 \$6968.00	
	068-0760 W&H AUTOCLAVE \$233.28	

068-0761 W&H AUTOCLAVE \$233.28

Personal Property Registry Search Results Report

Page 13 of 13

Search ID #: Z15742308

Result Complete

SCHEDULE 6



Writer's Direct Line: 403-477-9661 Writer's Email: vanessa.allen@mnp.ca

VIA EMAIL: drmouhamad@hotmail.com

January 9, 2023

Faissal Mouhamad

Attention: Faissal Mouhamad

Dear Dr.

RE: 52 Dental Corporation – in Receivership (the "Company")

As you are aware, MNP Ltd. acts as Receiver and Manager of the Company. As previously advised, we have negotiated the sale of the 52 Dental practice, including the clinical equipment in use there (the "Equipment"). As you are further aware, the Equipment is subject to the following agreements:

- A conditional sales contract, which was known by Patterson as agreement no. 731575
 ("Agreement 731575"). As at December 20, 2022, Agreement 731575 had an outstanding
 balance of approximately \$332,700. The clinical equipment included in Agreement 731575 is the
 subject of a corresponding Master Lease Agreement between yourself and Patterson.
- 2. A conditional sales contract, which was known by Patterson as agreement no. 732002 ("Agreement 732002"). As at December 20, 2022, Agreement 732002 had an outstanding balance of approximately \$37,900.

We are preparing to seek approval of this sale at a Court application scheduled for January 11, 2023. The order that we are seeking will require the Receiver to hold the net sale proceeds in trust in an amount sufficient to repay the amount owing to Patterson subject to further review of the various creditor interests and any claims that may be advanced regarding the allocation of professional fees between the various claimants. This would allow for the sale to proceed, with the distribution of the net sale proceeds being addressed at a subsequent Court application.

To clarify that the Equipment may be included in the sale of the 52 Dental practice, we would like to include wording in the corresponding Sale Approval and Vesting Order, which sets out that all of the interests of both 52 Dental Corporation and yourself in the Equipment are being transferred to the purchaser.

Further to our previous discussions, we believe that you are supportive of the sale proceeding as set out above. As such, can you please sign below to confirm your agreement with the proposed course of action or, alternatively, advise us of any concerns that you may have at your earliest opportunity?





If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

MNP Ltd., in its capacity as Receiver and Manager of 52 Dental Corporation and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Man

Vanessa Allen, CIRP, LIT Senior Vice President

Acknowledgment and Consent

By signing below, I confirm my agreement with the sale of the 52 Dental practice, including the Equipment proceeding as set out above.

Dr. Faissal Mouhamad

